

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.10 OF 2025

The Board of Trustees of the Port of Murmugao ... Plaintiff

V/s.

Sale Proceeds of the Vessel M.T. Nu Shi

Nalini (IMO 9619608) And Ors. ... Defendants

Mr. Sameksh Shetty a/w Ms. Sayalee Dolas i/b DSK Legal for the
Plaintiff.

Mr. Arnab Ghosh a/w Ms. Kavya Banerjee for Defendant No.3.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 26 SEPTEMBER 2025

P.C. :

1. Mr. Sameksh Shetty, Learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that although service of writ of summons has been effected, however, some time be granted to file appropriate Affidavit of Service.

2 Mr. Arnab Ghosh, learned Counsel appears for Defendant No.3 and submits that his client has not yet received writ of summons.

3. Be that as it may, let an Affidavit of Service be filed on the next date.

2. List on **21st November 2025.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)