

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

**COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 10 OF 2025**

**The Board of Trustees of Port of Murmugao**

**...Plaintiff**

**V/s.**

**Sale Proceeds of the Vessel N. T. Nu Shi Nalini**

**IMO 9619608 and Ors.**

**...Defendants**

Ms. Sayalee Dolas i/b DSK Legal for the Plaintiff.

None for the Defendants.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.**  
**DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> NOVEMBER, 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Ms. Dolas, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff and submits that the affidavit of service has been filed.
2. On the last occasion, Mr. Ghosh, learned Counsel appeared for the Defendant No. 3 and had submitted that his client has not received the writ of summons.
3. Ms. Dolas, submits that the Defendant No. 3 could not be served as no proper address for service was available. Ms.Dolas, seeks some time to take proper steps in the matter.

NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL

Digitally signed by  
NIKITA YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date: 2025.11.24  
10:35:11 +0530

Nikita Gadgil

1/2

4. In any event, since none appears for the Defendant No. 3 today, list on **30<sup>th</sup> January, 2026**.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**