

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO. 10 OF 2025

The Board of Trustees of the Port of Murmugao ...Plaintiff
V/s.

Sale Proceeds of the vessel M. T. Nu Shi Nalini
IMO 961608 and Ors. ...Defendants

Mr. Nand Kishore i/b DSK Legal for the Plaintiff.
Ms. Kavya Banerjee i/b Mr. Arnab Ghosh and Mr. Manoj Khatri for the Defendants.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 30th JANUARY, 2026

P.C. :

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Kishore, learned Counsel appears for the Plaintiff-Port and submits that although writ of summons has been served, however, no written statement has been filed on behalf of the Defendant No.2.

2. Ms. Banerjee, learned Counsel appears for the Defendant No. 3 and submits that the writ of summons has been received on 27th January, 2026 and the written statement would be filed in the time permitted by law.

3. List on 13th March, 2026.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)