

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ADMIRALTY AND VICE ADMIRALTY JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

COMMERCIAL ADMIRALTY SUIT NO.10 OF 2025

**THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE PORT OF)
MURMUGAO)...PLAINTIFF**

V/s.

**SALE PROCEEDS OF THE VESSEL M. T. NU SHI)
NALINI (IMO 9619608) AND OTHERS)...DEFENDANTS**

Mr.Sameksh Shetty i/by DSK Legal, Advocate for the Plaintiff.
Ms.Kavya Banerjee i/by Mr.Manoj Khatri, Advocate for the Defendant
no.3.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 13th MARCH 2026

P.C. :

1. Ms.Kavya Banerjee, learned Counsel, appears for the Defendant no.3 and submits that since no decree has been sought against the said Defendant, she has instructions not to file written statement. The submission and statement are accepted.
2. Let the Plaintiff take instructions in the matter by the next date.
3. List on **17th April 2026**.
4. It is made clear that if no instructions are taken by the next date, this Court will consider dismissing the Suit.

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally signed
by ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date:
2026.03.16
11:59:49 +0530

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

avk

1/1